508223845 11/10/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8271034

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	11/08/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BAYTOWN MEDICAL WASTE LLC		
Street Address:	4200 CEDAR BOULEVARD		
City:	BAYTOWN		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77523		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9550148
Patent Number:	9393519
Patent Number:	8870735

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)528-5650

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (410) 528-5600

Email: darrellr@ballardspahr.com
Correspondent Name: BALLARD SPAHR LLP

Address Line 1: 1735 MARKET STREET, 51ST FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7599

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00373395
AME OF SUBMITTER: RICHARD S. PERELMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Richard S. Perelman/
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2023
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Release of IP Security Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT 508223845 REEL: 065526 FRAME: 0101

source=Release of IP Security Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 065526 FRAME: 0102

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS (this "Release"), dated as of November 8, 2023, is by and between, (a) KeyBank National Association, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for itself and the other Lenders (as defined in the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement referred to below), and (b) Baytown Medical Waste LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (a "Borrower"), and each of the other loan parties which became grantors thereunder from time to time (collectively with the Borrowers (as defined in the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement referred to below), each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors");

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2023 among the Grantor, the other Pledgors party thereto and the Administrative Agent (as heretofore amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in certain of the Grantors' Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (as defined in the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement) (such intellectual property of Grantors, the "Baytown Intellectual Property"), including, without limitation, the registered patents and trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Baytown Patents and Trademarks");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on June 30, 2023 at Reel 64129 Frame 260; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Administrative Agent terminate and release its security interest in the Baytown Intellectual Property, including the Baytown Patents and Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and each of the Lenders (as defined in the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement), and Grantors agree as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Termination and Release</u>. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and each Lender, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
 - 1. Releases, discharges, and terminates any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement in and to the Baytown Intellectual Property, including without limitation, the Baytown Patents and Trademarks, including all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto

PATENT REEL: 065526 FRAME: 0103 throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, and continuations, renewals, extensions, and continuations-in-part thereof, and the goodwill connected with the use thereof and symbolized by the Baytown Intellectual Property (including the Baytown Patents and Trademarks), and hereby transfers and assigns, without representation or warranty of any kind, to the applicable Grantor any and all right, title and interest that the Administrative Agent may have obtained to the Baytown Intellectual Property (including the Baytown Patents and Trademarks) under the Patent, Trademark and Copyright Security Agreement; and

2. Agrees to record this Release with the USPTO and, to the extent applicable, the Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the USPTO record this Release.

SECTION 2. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS RELEASE, AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS.

SECTION 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic transmission (including .pdf file) shall be effective as delivery of an original signature.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights to be executed as of November 8, 2023.

ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By: On Esucei
Name: Dante Bucci
Title: SVP

DMFIRM #409733443 v3

SCHEDULE A TO

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS, AND COPYRIGHTS

(PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS TO BE RELEASED)

Patents:

- 1. U.S. Patent, "Heavy Metal Removal", filed with the United States on June 2, 2015 and issued on January 24, 2017, United States Patent No. 9,550,148.
- 2. U.S. Patent, "Waste Disposal", filed with the United States on October 24, 2014 and issued on July 19, 2016, United States Patent No. 9,393,519.
- 3. U.S. Patent, "Waste Disposal", filed with the United States on March 1, 2013 and issued on October 28, 2014, United States Patent No. 8,870,735.
- 4. Canada Patent, "Waste Disposal" filed with Canada on August 31, 2015, Canadian Patent No. 2903174.

No. 290317	4.		
Trademarks:			
None.			
Copyrights:			
None.			
Trade Names:			
None.			

A-1

DMFIRM #409733443 v3

RECORDED: 11/10/2023

PATENT REEL: 065526 FRAME: 0106